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Jeff Watson

From: Clear, Gwen (ECY) <GCLE461@ECY.WA.GOV> on behalf of ECY RE CRO SEPA 
COORDINATOR <CROSEPACOORDINATOR@ECY.WA.GOV>

Sent: Monday, April 15, 2013 9:53 AM
To: Jeff Watson
Subject: RE: SP-12-00008 Barnes Notice of Application

Good morning Jeff, 
Yes, the crosepacoorindator is an active address that goes to me.  Ecology has no comments for this short subdivision. 
 
Gwen Clear 
Regional SEPA Coordinator 
WA State Dept of Ecology  
Central Regional Office - Yakima 
(509) 575-2012 
 

From: Jeff Watson [mailto:jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us]  
Sent: Friday, April 12, 2013 1:16 PM 
To: Clear, Gwen (ECY) 
Subject: SP-12-00008 Barnes Notice of Application 
 

I noticed I didn’t get comments from you in this one. I have you on my current notice of application email 
template but don’t see you on the one that got sent out. The only Ecy address on that on is: 
'CROSEPACOORDINATOR@ECY.WA.GOV'. is that still a live address? At any rate the public 
comment period closed on this a while back so if you could put something together as quick as possible it 
would help. Let me know if you have any questions…  
 
 
Jeffrey A. Watson 
Planner II 
Kittitas County Public Works/Community Development Services 
411 North Ruby  
Ellensburg WA   98926 
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
509-933-8274 
 
 

Notice: All email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County 
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56 
RCW and to archiving and review. 
 
message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14 
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Jeff Watson

From: Jeff Watson
Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2013 5:16 PM
To: 'Melissa Hansen'
Subject: RE: Barnes (SP-12-00008)
Attachments: SP-12-00008 Barnes Preliminary Plat.pdf; SP-12-00008 Barnes Adjacent Properties Map 

Compressed.pdf; SP-12-00008 Barnes Adjacent Properties Labels.pdf

Mr. and Mrs. Hansen, 
 
Than you for your inquiry and input; I cannot explain why some of the .pdf files loaded on to the web site have failed to 
download, we have had others complain of the same problem, but as of yet Information Services has been unable to explain 
the anomallies. I have attached a copy of the preliminary plat map which should identify the proposed lot lines. Please let 
me know if you have any difficulty in loading or viewing. 
 
On your second question; I have checked the records which indicate that the second "Mother in Law Cottage" residence 
was constructed on the property in 2005. At that time this was allowed under code for parcels greater than 20 acres in size 
in the Agriculture 20 zone. Current code requires an Administrative Use permit to construct Accessory Dwelling Units in 
all zones outside of Urban Growth Areas; these are usually approved. 
 
On your third question; County code requires that we notify all residences  "... located within 500 feet of any portion of the 
boundary of the proposal's tax parcel or lot of record..." This is accomplished by utilizing the County Geographic 
Information Sytem and is illustrated by the Adjacent Properties Map (also attached) which then generates the mailing 
labels (also attached) based on the tax parcel information aquired by the Assessor's office. Admittedly our parcel layer is 
not as perfect as we would like, but it is the best available tool we have. We would welcome any input with regard to 
substantial errors in this data set. As a side note; State law and County code require approval from the appropriate 
irrigation entityof all subdivisions within their district boundaries. In this case we have given notice to the KRD, and will 
not grant final approval without their blessing.  
 
I will place your email and my response in the record and in doing so you will become a party of record in this process 
which entitle you to, among other things, be notfied of the decision and appeal it whatever it may be. Please let me know if 
I can be of further assisstance or provide any additional documentation. I will once again post a notification to information 
services about the file download issue. 
 
Best regards,  
 
Jeffrey A. Watson 
Planner II 
Kittitas County Public Works/Community Development Services 
411 North Ruby  
Ellensburg WA   98926 
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
509-933-8274 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Melissa Hansen [mailto:mhansen@fairpoint.net]  
Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2013 8:59 AM 
To: Jeff Watson 
Subject: Barnes (SP-12-00008) 
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Dear Jeff, 
 
We received the notice of application of the short plat submitted for Betty Barnes, a neighbor of ours. We visited the web 
site listed to obtain a map of where the 3 acre lot split is proposed, but were unable to download the appropriate 
document. Some of the materials on the list downloaded, but most (including a map that would show where the split is 
proposed) would just stall and freeze our computer. We are on a DSL line and usually don't have a problem. Would you 
kindly mail us a copy of the survey map that shows where the split is proposed? 
 
Several years ago, a new house was built on the Barnes property. Does the current application mean that another house 
will be built? It would seem that landowners would take care of short platting before construction of another house on the 
property, and not attempt to do it after the fact. 
 
Also, I am curious why neighbors that adjoin the Barnes property or that share KRD water with Barnes through the same 
weir did not receive a notice? How does your department determine who receives the notice of application?  
 
We look forward to your response, 
 
Mark and Melissa Hansen 
110 Camion Road 
Ellensburg, WA 98926 
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Jeff Watson

From: Melissa Hansen <mhansen@fairpoint.net>
Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2013 8:59 AM
To: Jeff Watson
Subject: Barnes (SP-12-00008)

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Dear Jeff, 
 
We received the notice of application of the short plat submitted for Betty Barnes, a neighbor of ours. We visited the web 
site listed to obtain a map of where the 3 acre lot split is proposed, but were unable to download the appropriate 
document. Some of the materials on the list downloaded, but most (including a map that would show where the split is 
proposed) would just stall and freeze our computer. We are on a DSL line and usually don't have a problem. Would you 
kindly mail us a copy of the survey map that shows where the split is proposed? 
 
Several years ago, a new house was built on the Barnes property. Does the current application mean that another house 
will be built? It would seem that landowners would take care of short platting before construction of another house on the 
property, and not attempt to do it after the fact. 
 
Also, I am curious why neighbors that adjoin the Barnes property or that share KRD water with Barnes through the same 
weir did not receive a notice? How does your department determine who receives the notice of application?  
 
We look forward to your response, 
 
Mark and Melissa Hansen 
110 Camion Road 
Ellensburg, WA 98926 



1

Jeff Watson

From: Rich Elliott <elliottr@kvfr.org>
Sent: Wednesday, February 20, 2013 3:44 PM
To: Jeff Watson; Dan Valoff
Cc: Joe Seemiller; John Sinclair; Brenda Larsen; Bill Steele
Subject: RE: Kittitas County Notice of Application 

Jeff – The following is input/recommendations related to the Barnes Short Plat (SP‐12‐0008)on 4th Parallel Road. KVFR is 
not the authority having jurisdiction in this matter. 
 

1. When the property is developed, the addresses need to be clearly visible from both directions of travel for all 
parcels. 

2. Access to the property would need to be compliant with Appendix D of the applicable fire code at the time of 
development. 

3. If adopted, a WUI Code assessment of the property will need to be completed and required mitigation 
performed prior to occupancy. 

4. Water supply may possibly need to be addressed during development. 
 
Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter. 
 

From: Jeff Watson [mailto:jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us]  
Sent: Wednesday, February 20, 2013 1:37 PM 
To: Bill Steele; Brenda Larsen; 'Brent Renfrow (Brent.Renfrow@dfw.wa.gov)'; Candie M. Leader; Christina Wollman; 
'Cindy Preston (cindy.preston@dnr.wa.gov)'; 'CROSEPACOORDINATOR@ECY.WA.GOV'; 'enviroreview@yakama.com'; Erin 
Moore; 'Gretchen.Kaehler@DAHP.wa.gov'; Holly Duncan; 'Jan Jorgenson (jorgenja@cwu.edu)'; 'Jessica Lally 
(jessica@yakama.com)'; 'jmarvin@yakama.com'; J Markell; 'Johnson Meninick (johnson@yakama.com)'; Julie Kjorsvik; 
Kim Dawson; 'linda.hazlett@dnr.wa.gov'; Lisa Iammarino; Lisa Lawrence; Mike Johnston; 'nelmsk@cwu.edu'; Patti 
Johnson; 'russell.mau@doh.wa.gov'; 'Teske, Mark S'; 'rivers@dnr.wa.gov'; 'Thalia Sachtleben 
(enviroreview@yakama.com)'; 'Tom Justus (tom.justus@doh.wa.gov)'; tribune@nkctribune.com; James Rivard; Erin 
Moore; Allison Kimball (brooksideconsulting@gmail.com); tribune@nkctribune.com; J Markell; Mike Johnston; Jan Ollivier
Cc: Doc Hansen; Rich Elliott; Keli Bender (krd.keli@fairpoint.net); 'lonnie_allphin@ksd403.org' 
Subject: Kittitas County Notice of Application  
 

SP-12-00008 Barnes  Short Plat Application 
 
THIS PROJECT IS EXEMPT FROM SEPA REVIEW 
 
Kittitas County has received the above referenced land use application; see attached.  Agencies within the county 
network may review the application master file via the above link or through EDEN. Agencies outside of the county 
network can use the attachment or view better resolution documentation by following this link: 
http://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/cds/landuse.asp   and opening the designated file by application number. This file will be 
updated as the application progresses. Comments within the body of an email are encouraged, but may be submitted as 
attachments to: 
 
Jeffrey A. Watson 
Planner II 
Kittitas County Public Works/Community Development Services 
411 North Ruby  
Ellensburg WA   98926 
jeff.watson@co.kittitas.wa.us 
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509-933-8274 
 
 

 

Notice: All email sent to this address will be received by the Kittitas County 
email system and may be subject to public disclosure under Chapter 42.56 
RCW and to archiving and review. 
 
message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14 
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